
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2011 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 4th January 2011. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
10) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 13th 
January 2011 is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein.  
 
10 Minutes. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. VOLUNTARY SECTOR  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 

 To receive a presentation from the Chief Executive of the Hunts 
Forum of Voluntary Organisations. 
 
20 Minutes.  
 

 

5. OPEN SPACE STRATEGY FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE 2011-16  
(Pages 17 - 100) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations seeking the 
endorsement of an Open Space Strategy for Huntingdonshire. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 
 

J Craig 
388638 



 
6. MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS (PLANNING 

OBLIGATIONS)  (Pages 101 - 118) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships outlining the progress made to date in respect of the 
expenditure and receipt of money received from S106 Agreements. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

C Meadowcroft 
388364 

7. ONE LEISURE WORKING GROUP   
 

 

 To appoint Members onto a Working Group to investigate issues 
arising from the presentation delivered at the last meeting of the 
Panel on One Leisure. 
 
5 Minutes. 
 

 

8. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS WELL-BEING AND HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (Pages 119 - 126) 

 
 

 To receive an update from Councillor R J West on the outcome of 
recent meetings of the Cambridgeshire adults Well-Being and Health 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
5 Minutes.  
 

 

9. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 127 - 134) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of Overview and Scrutiny 
studies. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS  (Pages 135 - 148) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 
15 Minutes.  
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

11. SCRUTINY   
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest (TO 
FOLLOW) and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that fall within 
the remit of the Panel. 
 
5 Minutes. 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 Dated this 24 day of January 2011  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 

 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: (01480) 388006 / email: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Board. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 4 
January 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R J West – Vice-Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, S Cawley, 

B S Chapman, Mrs K E Cooper, 
Mrs P A Jordan and P G Mitchell. 

   
Co-opted Members - Mr R Coxhead and Mrs 
M Nicholas. 
 

 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 
submitted on behalf of Councillors S J 
Criswell and J J Dutton. 

   
75. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 7th December 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

76. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor P L E Bucknell declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
78 by virtue of his involvement with the Police Authority. 
 
Councillor P G Mitchell declared a personal interest in Minute No. 78 
by virtue of his involvement in the installation of CCTV cameras in 
Stilton. 
 

77. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
January to 30th April 2011. In noting the addition of items entitled 
Local Lettings Plans and Safer Homes Scheme, the Scrutiny and 
Review Manager reported on the background to the reports, both of 
which would be considered by the Cabinet at their January meeting. 
 

78. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
VIEWS ON CCTV   

 
 (Councillor C R Hyams, Executive Councillor for Operational and 

Countryside Services was in attendance for consideration of this 
item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 68, the Panel gave consideration to a report 
by the Head of Democratic and Central Services (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) outlining Huntingdonshire Community 
Safety Partnership’s discussions on the value of CCTV within the 

Agenda Item 1

1



District. 
 
Dr S Lammin, Chairman of the Community Safety Partnership, 
reported that the Divisional Commander for Central Division had 
written to her outlining Cambridgeshire Constabulary’s position in 
response to the Council’s proposals. Members noted that the 
Constabulary strongly supported the retention of the CCTV service 
and were willing to engage in discussions with the Council with a view 
to preserving it. Attention was also drawn to a letter which had been 
received from St Ives Town Council requesting the Council to 
reconsider its budgetary proposals in respect of CCTV. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters including the extent to which 
CCTV affected crime levels particularly in rural areas, the Council’s 
statutory duty to reduce crime and disorder, research findings on the 
effectiveness
[...]
roup, which contained its terms of reference, membership and 
current matters under consideration. Members discussed progress 
with the achievement of the Action Plan for the July – September 
2010 period and received an explanation as to why targets relating to 
the number of people in Huntingdonshire who quit smoking after 4 

2



weeks and the number of 15-24 year old persons screened or tested 
for Chlamydia had not been achieved. They also discussed the 
problems externally imposed targets presented for the Thematic 
Group. Having regard to the objective to prevent falls by older people, 
it was noted that data in this respect was currently being awaited from 
the PCT for inclusion within the Action Plan. 
 

80. CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTRES   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Customer Services, was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
With the aid of a presentation by the Head of Customer Services and 
Customer Service Manager, the Panel were acquainted with 
proposed service changes to the Council’s Customer Service 
Centres. Members received details of the level of service currently 
offered together with the type and number of enquiries received per 
annum and proposed service reductions for each of the Centres. 
 
Members were advised that the Centres had been reviewed taking 
into account customer profiles at each locality and the level of local 
need. Given that the St Neots Customer Service Centre experienced 
a significant number of enquiries relating to benefits and housing 
enquiries, proposals for St Neots would not be as great as originally 
planned. The Council would continue to provide essential services at 
each location. 
 
Members expressed concern at the impact of the proposals on the 
voluntary organisations that currently utilised the existing premises 
and at the Council’s increased reliance on local libraries to deliver its 
services. The latter was considered in the context of the County 
Council’s review of library services which was expected to result in 
the closure of some facilities across the County; however, greater 
footfall in libraries through joint working with the District Council would 
increase the chances of their retention. Members were of the view 
that the option for service provision also should be investigated. 
 
Members noted that the proposals were designed to encourage 
customers to utilise alternative methods of obtaining services, 
particularly the Council’s Call Centre and website. The Panel 
questioned the training provided to Call Centre employees when 
dealing with housing and benefits enquiries. In response, it was 
reported that employees had access to the Council’s back office 
systems and could respond to most enquiries, but that those in 
relation to a specific matter would be referred to the relevant 
department within the Council.  
 
Other matters that were discussed included the terms of the building 
leases for each of the Centres and the option of engaging with 
Peterborough City Council to provide housing and benefits services. 
The latter would primarily involve the City Council verifying the identity 
of residents in the Yaxley area, which would then be sent 
electronically to the District Council. Comment was made that if the 
proposals were approved, the service changes should be effectively 
communicated and publicised to customers. 
 
In concluding their discussions, the Chairman reminded the Panel 

3



that the matter would be considered further at the February 2011 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 
as part of the Budget and MTP. 
 

81. ONE LEISURE PERFORMANCE   
 

 (At this point during the meeting (9.00pm), Councillor Mrs P A Jordan 
left the meeting).  
 
(Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds, Executive Councillor for Leisure and 
Law, Property and Governance, was in attendance for consideration 
of this item). 
 
A presentation was delivered by the General Manager, One Leisure
[...]
  
 

 Members received an update on the outcome of an initial meeting of 
the Consultation Processes Working Group. Members noted that 
Councillor R J West had been appointed rapporteur for the Working 
Group. 
 

4



83. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS WELL-BEING AND HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
 Councillor R J West reported that the Hinchingbrooke Hospital 

Working Group appointed by the Adults Well-Being and Health 
Scrutiny Committee had met with Circle, the franchisee appointed to 
take over the management of Hinchingbrooke Hospital to discuss 
their approach to running the Hospital. 
 

84. CAMBRIDGESHIRE SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
 Members’ attention was drawn to a meeting of the Cambridgeshire 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 13th 
December 2010 which had been attended by the Scrutiny and Review 
Manager, Mr R Coxhead and Mrs M Nicholas. In so doing, it was 
reported that the Committee were considering whether to pursue rural 
crime as a topic for scrutiny. Initially, an invitation would be extended 
to all Cambridgeshire authorities to nominate a representative to join 
a Working Group to investigate the role and effectiveness of the Rural 
Crime Action Team. 
 

85. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute) 
containing details of studies currently being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Following a query at the last meeting, 
and with the agreement of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being), the Panel decided to transfer the study on the 
health implications of the night time economy to its work programme. 
In that light, the Scrutiny and Review Manager undertook to submit 
further background information on the topic to a future Panel meeting.  
 

86. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions.  
 
The Scrutiny and Review Manager reported that he had circulated 
electronically to Members, details of a consultation undertaken by 
NHS Cambridgeshire on Improving Older People’s Mental Health 
Services in Huntingdonshire and Fenland. Members were 
encouraged to submit individual responses to the consultation to NHS 
Cambridgeshire. 
 

87. SCRUTINY   
 

 In scrutinising the 110th Edition of the Digest of Decisions, the Panel 
queried what arrangements would be in place to scrutinise the 
Greater Cambridge and Greater Peterborough Local Enterprise 
Partnership. 
 
With regard to the work currently being undertaken by the Overview 

5



and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) in respect of the 
development of a Tree Strategy for Huntingdonshire, comment was 
made on the loss of trees locally through development. In response, 
Councillor P G Mitchell reported that the Development Management 
Panel took existing trees into account when determining planning 
applications. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

6



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 13 January 2011 
For Period: 1st February to 31 May 2011 

 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor L M Simpson  - Deputy Leader of the Council with Special  

  Responsibility for HQ/Accommodation 
45 Devoke Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon 
Cambs     PE29 6XE 
 

Tel:  01480 388946        E-mail:  Mike.Simpson@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor K J Churchill - Executive Councillor for Resources 

   and Policy 
51 Gordon Road 
Little Paxton 
St Neots 
PE19 6NJ 
 
Tel:  01480 352040 E-mail:  Ken.Churchill@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and  
  Transport 

4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  
PE28 9EH 
 

Tel:  01480 469814        E-mail:  Douglas.Dew@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor J A Gray - Executive Councillor for Environment and    

  Information Technology 
 

Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook 
PE28 OJY 
 

Tel:  01480  861941      E-mail:  JG@novae.com 

A
genda Item

 3

7



 
Councillor C R Hyams - Executive Councillor for Operational 

  and Countryside Services 
22 Bluegate 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon 
Cambs PE29 2EZ 
 

Tel:  01480 388968         E-mail:  Colin.Hyams@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor A Hansard - Executive Councillor for Housing and 

  Public Health 
78 Potton Road 
Eynesbury 
St Neots 
PE19 2NN 
 

Tel:  01480 388942      E-mail:  Andrew.Hansard@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds - Executive Councillor for Leisure, Law, 

  Property and Governance 
17 Virginia Way 
St Ives 
PE27 6SQ 
 

Tel:  01480 388935   E-mail:  Deborah.Reynolds@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor T V Rogers   - Executive Councillor for Finance and 

  Customer Services 
 

Honeysuckle Cottage 
34 Meadow Lane 
Earith 
Huntingdon     PE28 3QE 
 

Tel:  01487 840477          E-mail:  Terence.Rogers@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

Any person who wishes to make representations to the decision maker about a decision which is to be made may do so by contacting Mrs Helen Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 
01480 388008 or E-mail:   Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk  not less than 14 days prior to the date when the decision is to be made. 
 

The documents available may be obtained by contacting the relevant officer shown in this plan who will be responsible for preparing the final report to be submitted to the decision maker on the 
matter in relation to which the decision is to be made.  Similarly any enquiries as to the subject or matter to be tabled for decision or on the availability of supporting information or documentation 
shoul
[...]
m 
 
CARESCO – Sawtry and district Care and Resource Organisation 
‘Your encouragement and enthusiasm has given us all hope when facing the daunting task of 
changing our organisation’s status and entering into a contract with the County Council.  It is 

15



reassuring to know that other organisations have gone before us and have managed to get through 
the process and survived!  Many thanks, Liz Coates 
 
St John’s Little Learners – pre-school nursery 
‘Thank you for the advice and support given to the management team – we were able to deal with 
the issues raised and have a positive outcome’ Julie Grinstead 
 
Fenstanton Village Hall 
‘We very much appreciate the advice and support provided by Hunts Forum in setting up policies to 
guide our operations. Many thanks, Jane Blunt 
 
 

16



 
 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of creating an Open Spaces Strategy is to give Huntingdonshire 

stakeholders an overarching vision of what we want our parks, open spaces 
and other public spaces to look like over the next 10 to 15 years and to reflect 
the changing needs of the environment and community 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Open space within Huntingdonshire plays an important role in relation to the 

health and well-being of all the district’s residents, providing places to meet, 
relax, exercise, play or learn about nature. Well maintained spaces that are 
regularly used can help to make a considerable contribution to the quality of 
life of residents and visitors. 

2.2 Strategic work on green space has been carried out by Cambridgeshire 
Horizons to update the Green Infrastructure Strategy (2006). A draft of the 
‘Green Vision’ was published for consultation from late January to March 
2010. This is being substantially revised as a result of comments received 
and consultation on a revised document will take place early in 2011. 
Huntingdonshire District council’s Open Space Strategy will complement work 
being done at the strategic level by providing lo
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



 
SECTION 106 ADVISORY GROUP  

10th January 2011 
 
 

MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS 
(PLANNING OBLIGATIONS) 

(Report by Head of People, Performance and Partnerships) 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Advisory Group with 

information on the receipt and expenditure of S106 monies. The report 
also provides an overview of future benefits from developments that 
have commenced but where trigger points for collection of the monies 
have yet to be reached, and future potential benefits from 
developments which have not yet commenced.  The latter two sections 
allow for forward planning and the integration of potential benefits with 
other service plans. 

 
1.2 As requested by the Group, a copy of this report has been made 

available to all Members of the Council. 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The report has three appendices: Appendix A: Section 106 Account 

(covering the period 22nd September 2010 to 13th December 2010), 
Appendix B: Future benefits by location (development commenced, but 
not yet sufficiently advanced to trigger payments) and Appendix C: 
Future potential benefits by location (development not commenced). 

 
2.2 Appendix A comprises 5 tables: 
 

• Table 1. Allocated schemes 
 
These are developments where monies have been received and there is 
a specific scheme identified.   

 
• Table 2. Maintenance 

 
These are developments where monies have been received and are ring-
fenced for future maintenance of play equipment and open space.  
Monies will be spent in accordance with approved maintenance 
schedules.   

 
• Table 3. Pending allocation 

 
These are developments where monies have been received for a general 
purpose but where a specific scheme has yet to be identified. 

 
• Table 4. Money spent in the last quarter 

  
 This table shows the actual spend or transfer of monies in the last 

quarter.   
 
 

Agenda Item 6

101



• Table 5.  Non-
[...]
rs Austen, Heathcock, Kenney, P Read, J West and R West as 

members of Cambridgeshire Older People’s Enterprise (COPE) 
• Councillor Austen by reason of supporting a person who received social 

care from Older People’s Services 
• Councillor Brown as an active participant in Cambridgeshire Local 

Involvement Network (LINk) 
• Councillor V McGuire by reason of working for a caring agency 
• Councillor Wilkins as an associate member of COPE. 

 

   
36. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
   
 The minutes of the meetings held on 28th September and 21st October 2010 

were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

   
37. CONSULTATION ‘IMPROVING OLDER PEOPLE’S MENTAL HEALTH 

SERVICES IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE AND FENLAND’: COMMITTEE 
RESPONSE 

 

   
 The Committee considered its response to the consultation by NHS 

Cambridgeshire (the Primary Care Trust, PCT) and Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust (CPFT) on proposals for older people’s 
mental health services in Huntingdonshire and Fenland.  In attendance to 
respond to members’ questions and comments on both this and the following 
agenda item were 
• from NHS Cambridgeshire  

o John Ellis, Head of Mental Health, Learning Disability and 
Substance Misuse Commissioning 

o Claire Warner, Commissioning and Service Improvement Manager, 
Mental Health, Learning Disability and Substance Misuse 

• from Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust 
o John Hawkins, General Manager, Older People's Mental Health 

(OPMH) Services  
o Annette Newton, Director of Operations. 

 

   
 Questions and concerns raised by members in the course of discussing the 

Committee’s response included 
• the need to ensure equality of access to day therapies in Huntingdon and 

Wisbech.  Officers advised that the GP clusters and the PCT as 
commissioners wanted to establish the estimated demand for therapy 
amongst the older population, to link the therapy to the demand, and to 

 

Agenda Item 8

1
[...]
t there was a direct link between 
the subject of the member-led review and the previous agenda item on 
improving older people’s mental health services in Huntingdonshire and 
Fenland, which would give more capacity to resource carers and co-
ordinate resources across agencies; there was scope for improving the 
assessment of need for residential care as part of a reablement package. 
The CPFT General Manager, OPMH Services reported that training of 
care home staff and managers had been undertaken successfully in the 
south of the county and was now being extended to Huntingdonshire, 
Fenland and East Cambridgeshire as funding had become available.  
Members noted that high staff turnover was a factor making it difficult to 
ensure all received the necessary training, though it was possible that 
some of the turnover arose from inadequate levels of training and support 

• commented that there appeared to be a risk of demand for the 
Alzheimer’s Society’s services exceeding its capacity and drew attention 
to the vital role it played in supporting patients and carers 

• noted that there were CPFT memory clinics in Peterborough and 
Huntingdon, but the memory service which CPFT provided in the south of 
the county sometimes provided a quicker response; provision varied 
across the county.  The CPFT Director of Operations commented that it 
was important that the Trust deliver the same services across the county, 
however they were based 

• suggested that GP commissioning would bring opportunities to increase 
the amount of provision closer to the community, and pointed out that the 
new Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) on new development would 
give local authorities an opportunity to look at the provision of 
infrastructure.  The CIL could be used for example for the provision of 
centres to support people’s health and wellbeing, such as swimming 
pools and gymnasiums. 

 

   
 The Committee accepted the review group’s report and thanked its members 

for th
[...]
trategy 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Request submitted to 
the General Manager, 
Leisure. 
 
Request submitted to 
the Head of Housing 
Services. 
 
Request submitted to 
the Head of 
Operations. 
 

 
 
Report anticipated March 2011. 
 
 
 
Report anticipated March 2011. 
 
 
 
This item appears elsewhere on the Agenda. 
 
 
 

 
 
1/03/11 

 
 
 
1/03/11 

 
 

 
1/02/11 

 
 
 
 

 

147



148

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN
	4 VOLUNTARY SECTOR
	5 OPEN SPACE STRATEGY FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE 2011-16
	Open Space FINAL version

	6 MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS (PLANNING OBLIGATIONS)
	Appendix A December 2010 + LW update
	Monies in S106 account
	Appendix B - Future S106 Benefits Listed By Location
	Appendix C - Future Potential S106 benefits Listed By Location

	8 CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS WELL-BEING AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	9 WORK PLAN STUDIES
	10 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting

88.

89.

90.

91.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 1
February 2011.

PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell — Chairman.

Councillors S Cawley, B S Chapman,
Mrs K E Cooper, J J Dutton, P D Reeve and
R J West.

Co-opted Member — R Coxhead.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors
P L E Bucknell, Mrs P A Jordan, P G Mitchell
and Mrs M Nicholas.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 4" January 2011
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor J J Dutton declared a personal interest in Minute No. 91 by
virtue of his membership of Hunts Forum of Voluntary Organisations.

Councillor B S Chapman declared a personal interest in Minute No.
91 by virtue of his association with the Citizens Advice Bureau.

Councillor S J Criswell declared a personal interest in Minute No. 95
by virtue of being a Cabinet Member for Cambridgeshire County
Council.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN

The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1%
February to 31%' May 2011.

VOLUNTARY SECTOR

(At this point during the meeting (7.10pm) Councillor S Cawley took
his seat at the meeting.)

(Mrs J Farrow, Chief Executive of Hunts Forum of Voluntary
Organisations was in attendance for this item)

With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute
Book) and a presentation by the Chief Executive of the Hunts Forum
of Voluntary Organisations, the Panel were acquainted with the work



92.

of the Forum and the role of the voluntary sector in Huntingdonshire.
As part of the presentation, attention was drawn to the impact on third
sector organisations of the Council’s proposals in the future to reduce
the funding it currently awarded to community organisations.

Having acknowledged the extent of the work undertaken by
volunteers and its value to local communities, Members discussed
alternative ways in which support could be provided to the voluntary
sector and in so doing, they referred to the possibility that the Forum
might seek support for its work from Town and Parish Councils. It was
however accepted by Members that, to date, these authorities had
been reluctant to engage with functions that did not operate within
their areas. They were of the view that work should be undertaken to
resolve this matter. It was suggested that an approach might be
adopted that sought to coordinate functions in smaller villages around
larger ones. The concepts of Localism and the Big Society would be
employed during this work.

Should the Council’s proposals be approved, the changes would not
take effect until 2013/14. With this point in mind, the Panel decided to
investigate the full impact of the proposals and alternative ways of
supporting the voluntary sector. The possibility of charging for
services and the structure of voluntary organisations would form part
of the study. The scope of the study would be discussed at the March
meeting.

OPEN SPACE STRATEGY FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE 2011-16

(Councillor C R Hyams, Executive Councillor for Operational and
Countryside Services, was in attendance for consideration of this
item).

With the aid of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration to the
content of a draft Open Space Strategy for Huntingdonshire.
Members were advised that the Strategy aimed to provide an
overarching vision of what the District's parks, open spaces and other
public spaces would look like over the next 10-15 years and would
primarily be used to aid the planning process, in particular, as a tool
to lever Section 106 funding into the District.

The Chairman commented that the adoption of the Strategy could
encourage the perception that the Council would take responsibility
for or assist with the maintenance or development of all the sites
identified within the document. Additionally, the Panel has
recommended that the Strategy should incorporate a detailed
analysis of the implications of Localism for the achievement of its
aims. In response, Members were informed that work on the Strategy
commenced in 2009, at a time when the Council was operating under
different political and budgetary conditions. The Panel received
assurances that the ongoing process to update the Strategy would
include an appreciation of recent developments, including Localism.

The Panel discussed the terminology used to classify the different
types of open spaces that exist together with the classes of open
space that had been included within the Strategy. Members endorsed
the decision to adopt an approach that was consistent with Planning



93.

94.

95.

Policy Guidance No 17. Having suggested that the Strategy should
differentiate between sites that the public would visit free of charge
and those that required payment for their use, the Panel noted that
the Strategy would be regularly be updated and revised editions
published. Having been encouraged to provide Officers with
information on the open spaces identified within the Strategy, the
Panel

RESOLVED

that, subject to the comments outlined above, the Cabinet be
recommended to endorse the content of the Open Space
Strategy for Huntingdonshire.

MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS (PLANNING
OBLIGATIONS)

The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Head of People,
Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the
Minute Book) which provided an update on the receipt and
expenditure by the Council of money negotiated under Section 106
Agreements. In the course of their deliberations, Members were
informed that Councillors S J Criswell and P G Mitchell had attended
a recent meeting of the Section 106 Agreement Advisory Group to
discuss the Panel’s previous recommendations on the way monitoring
was carried out. It was agreed at the Advisory Group meeting that a
database would be set up to assist with the monitoring process. It
would take approximately six months to introduce the system, which
would be available through the Council’'s Intranet. In the interim,
Members were encouraged to raise any queries relating to specific
schemes directly with the Service Development Manager.
Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED
that the contents of the report be noted.
ONE LEISURE WORKING GROUP

Pursuant to Minute No. 10/81, the Panel were advised that the
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) had established
a joint Working Group to review the information presented to both
Panels on One Leisure in greater depth. The Panel therefore

RESOLVED

that Councillors B S Chapman and J J Dutton and Mr R
Coxhead be appointed to the One Leisure Working Group.

CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS WELL-BEING AND HEALTH
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Panel received and noted the Minutes of the meeting of the
Adults, Well-Being and Health Scrutiny Committee held on 30"
November 2010 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).
Councillor R J West reported that a further meeting of the Committee
had been held earlier that day when consideration had been given to



96.

97.

98.

the Adult Support Services Action Plan and Integrated Plan for 2011,
NHS Cambridgeshire’s Plans for 2011/12, consultations on Improving
Older People’s Mental Health Services in Huntingdonshire and
Fenland, Cambridgeshire Community Services’ proposals to become
a Foundation Trust and membership of the Neonatal Intensive Care
Joint Scrutiny Committee.

(At this point during the meeting (8.30pm) Councillor Mrs K E Cooper
left the meeting.)

WORK PLAN STUDIES

The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute
Book) containing details of studies currently being undertaken by the
Overview and Scrutiny Panels.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) -
PROGRESS

The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent
discussions and decisions. The Chairman reported that he would be
attending a forthcoming meeting organised by the County Council for
crime and disorder Scrutiny Chairmen to discuss opportunities for
joint scrutiny working.

The Scrutiny and Review Manager reported that the Consultation
Processes Working had met and agreed that its next task would be to
consider case studies of previous consultations and policies and
practices adopted by other local authorities.

SCRUTINY

The 111™ Edition of the Digest of Decisions was received and noted.

Chairman



